






Revised Project Concept Report – Page 3 P.I. Number:  0001585 
County:  GLYNN 
 

  Rev. 10/07/2011 

 
Bridge Typical Section 
 
The approved bridge typical is four 12-ft lanes; 
8-ft raised median, designated left turn lanes, 
6-ft concrete sidewalk and a 4-ft bike-able 
lane.  
 
 
 
 
 
Project Termini 
 
The approved project length is 1.15 miles 
where the beginning and ending MP’s are 
15.08 and 16.23.   
 
 
 
 
 
FHWA Controlling Criteria 
 
Vertical clearance:   
The approved minimum clearance is 17’. 
 
 
 
Degree of curve: 
The approved maximum degree of curve is 
5.00.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Bridge Typical Section 
 
The proposed bridge typical will be revised to 
two 12-ft lanes; an 8 to 20 ft raised median 
and 6.5-ft shoulders that include a 4’2” bike-
able shoulder.  Left turn bays are proposed 
between the intersections with the I-95 ramps 
and SR 99, and across the bridge which 
influences the width of the median 
throughout the interchange area. 
 
Project Termini 
 
The proposed project length will be revised to 
1.22 miles where the beginning and ending 
MP’s will be 14.89 and 16.11.  
Project length has increased due to redefining 
the beginning and ending MP at the right-of-
way markers instead of where construction 
begins and ends.  
 
FHWA Controlling Criteria 
 
Vertical clearance:   
Minimum clearance is 17’9”.  The vertical 
clearance was increased due the reduction in 
bridge width.  
 
Degree of curve: 
The revised maximum degree of curve is 
5˚19’49”. The maximum degree has increased 
due to the 4-ft shift recommended by the VE 
study. 
 
 
 

Reason(s) for change:  The reason for this change is the project does not have logical termini for a 
widening project.  Shoulder width revised to meet current design policy.  The project termini were 
corrected to reflect the outermost right-of-way points.  This project will alleviate the Design Exception 
for sub-standard horizontal clearance and sub-standard shoulder widths for the I-95 travel lanes under 
the SR 99 Overpass.   
 

 

 

 



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 4 P.I. Number:  0001585 
County:  GLYNN 
 

  Rev. 10/07/2011 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

Air Quality: 
Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 
Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 
 
Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision:  No anticipated environmental effects 
 
Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff?  No   Yes 
 
Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits):  NEPA Coordinator. 
 
Environmental impacts by section:  See Attached PCE 
 

PROJECT COST & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

Updated Cost Estimate Date of Estimate 

Base Construction Cost: 10,245,738 02/07/2012 

Engineering and Inspection: 512,286 02/07/2012 

Liquid AC Adjustment: 199,263 01/05/2011 

Total Construction Cost: 10,957,287  

   

Right-of-Way: 3,660,000 3/21/11 - Authorized 

   

Utilities (reimbursable costs): 0  

   

Environmental Mitigation: 0  

   

TOTAL PROJECT COST: 14,617,287 02/07/2012 

 
 
Recommendation:  Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved.  
 
Comments:  The Highway Safety Manual (HSM) has been referenced for the availability of a Predictive 

Method analysis using a Safety Performance Function (SPF) with associated Crash Modification Factors 

(CMF).  The concept for the roadway on this project is classified by the HSM as a Rural Two Lane Two 

Way Divided roadway.  There is no HSM SPF for this facility type thus a HSM Predictive Method analysis 

is of no value. 

 
 
 











LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL PROJECT COST

RIGHT OF WAY

$199,263

$3,660,000

$14,617,287

$512,286

aygilpin
Text Box
LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT

aygilpin
Text Box
TOTAL PROJECT COST

aygilpin
Text Box
RIGHT OF WAY

dacree
Text Box
                $199,263

dacree
Text Box
                               $3,660,000

dacree
Text Box
                            $14,617,287

dacree
Text Box
                $512,286



PROJ. NO. CALL NO.
P.I. NO. 
DATE

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX Link to Fuel and AC Index:
REG. UNLEADED Dec-11 3.209$        
DIESEL 3.863$        
LIQUID AC 567.00$      

LIQUID AC  ADJUSTMENTS
PA=[((APM-APL)/APL)]xTMTxAPL
Asphalt
Price Adjustment (PA) 197911.35 197,911.35$                 
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 907.20$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 567.00$              

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 581.75

ASPHALT Tons %AC  AC ton
Leveling 185 5.0% 9.25
12.5 OGFC 5.0% 0
12.5 mm 1419 5.0% 70.95
9.5 mm SP 5.0% 0
25 mm SP 2244 5.0% 112.2
19 mm SP 7787 5.0% 389.35

11635 581.75

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment (PA) 1,351.60$          1,351.60$                      
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 907.20$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 567.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 3.972968353

Bitum Tack
Gals gals/ton tons
925 232.8234 3.97296835

NHS00-0001-00(585)
0001585
1/5/2012

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx


PROJ. NO. CALL NO.
P.I. NO. 
DATE

NHS00-0001-00(585)
0001585
1/5/2012

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)
Price Adjustment (PA) 0 -$                                
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 907.20$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 567.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 0

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons
Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20 0 232.8234 0
Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 0 232.8234 0
Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71 0 232.8234 0

0

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT 199,262.95$                 



DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

 
INTERDEPARTMENT  CORRESPONDENCE 

 
 
 
FILE              NHS00-0001-00(585), Glynn County                                                          OFFICE   Jesup  

 P.I. #                0001585                                                                                                                    DATE     01-26-2012 

                                                             
FROM             Stephen F. Thomas, District Utilities Engineer  
 
TO                  Matt Bennett, Project Manager, Office of Program Delivery           
                      
 
SUBJECT     REVISED PRELIMINARY UTILITY COST (ESTIMATE)  

 
      As requested by your office, we are furnishing you with a Preliminary Utility Cost  

      estimate of each utility with facilities potentially located within the above project limits.       
                                             

Facility Owner Non-Reimbursable Reimbursable Comments 

Darien Telephone   $25,000   

Georgia Power Distribution   $25,000 
 

 
 

 

               Totals   $50,000   

Total Reimbursement $ 0.00 $ 0.00  

  
 
CC: Angie Robinson, Office of Financial Management;  
       Terry Brigman, Assistant State Utilities Engineer 
       District Office File  
       Utilities Office File    
























































	DETAILED_COST_ESTIMATE_2-07-12
	Cost Estimate
	0001585
	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006



	revised concept_02-07-12
	PI 0001585 Revised
	0001585 Revised CR 01-11-12
	20120111162009906
	0001585_APPOVED_REVISED_SIGNED_01-11-2011
	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	STATE OF GEORGIA
	REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT
	Recommendation for approval:

	20120111162021916
	0001585DETAILED_COST_ESTIMATE1-11-12
	Cost Estimate
	0001585
	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006



	Fuel Price, AC,Bit Tack, Surface Treatment ADJUSTMENTS_01-05-2012
	AC & FUEL ADJUSTMENT

	001585TYP-01
	001585TYP-02
	001585TYP-03
	001585TYP-04
	001585TYP-05
	Appvd PCE Reeval 1.28.11
	0001585 VE Study Responses (Signed)

	Utility Cost Estimate blank #2
	DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION
	STATE OF GEORGIA
	INTERDEPARTMENT  CORRESPONDENCE
	FROM             Stephen F. Thomas, District Utilities Engineer
	CC: Angie Robinson, Office of Financial Management;
	Terry Brigman, Assistant State Utilities Engineer
	District Office File
	Utilities Office File

	2003_06-16_Executed Lighting Agreement
	0001585_VEimplementation

	Revised_Concept_Report_2.07.12



